transaction. Consequently, income for the second quarter 2017 included a net charge of $546 million representing the difference between the net carrying
amount of Shell’s interest in the joint venture (including associated deferred tax liabilities) of $3,819 million and its fair value, and the tax charge which
crystallised upon the disposal. This net charge was reported under “Interest and other income”.

The fair value of $3,847 million also served as the consideration paid for the net assets acquired, in combination with $862 million received in cash from SRI
in the second quarter 2017. The fair value of net assets acquired was $2,544 million. As a result, goodwill of $441 million was initially recognised on the
business acquisition in the second quarter 2017. In the third quarter 2017, goodwill was reduced to $391 million following updates to the provisionally agreed
cash settlement from SRI and to the fair value of the net assets acquired. In the fourth quarter 2017, goodwill was reduced to $355 million as set out in the
table below. The fair value of Shell’s interest in the joint venture, the fair value of the net assets acquired, and therefore the resultant goodwill, remains
provisional although no significant adjustments are expected.

GOODWILL RECOGNISED

$ million
As previously

published   Adjustment  As adjusted
Fair value of Shell’s interest in the Motiva joint venture 1   3,847   —   3,847
Less: Cash settlement   930   27   957
Less: Fair value of net assets acquired 2

Intangible assets   641   15   656
Property, plant and equipment   2,699   (14)   2,685
Other non-current assets   67   —   67
Trade and other receivables (current)   —   27   27
Inventories   928   (1)   927
Debt (non-current)   (115)   —   (115)
Trade and other payables (non-current)   (65)   —   (65)
Deferred tax (non-current liabilities)   (312)   (6)   (318)
Retirement benefits (non-current liabilities)   (982)   7   (975)
Decommissioning and other provisions (non-current)   (132)   —   (132)
Trade and other payables (current)   (100)   (7)   (107)
Other current liabilities   (103)   (12)   (115)

   2,526   9   2,535

Goodwill   391   (36)   355

1. Based on Shell’s assessment.
2. Based on an independent valuation using cash flow projections based on the historical performance of the newly acquired assets, forecasted pricing for

various related commodities and existing business plan information.

For the full year 2017, the total cash impact of this transaction was $887 million reported under “Proceeds from sale of joint ventures and associates” in the
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows (third quarter 2017: $842 million). This is the net effect of the $957 million cash received from SRI and a
payment by Shell of $70 million to settle the transfer of certain retirement benefit liabilities to SRI.